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Benjamin W. Reeves (#025708) 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One East Washington Street 
Suite 2700 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2556 
Telephone:  602.382.6000 
Facsimile:  602.382.6070 
E-Mail: breeves@swlaw.com 
Attorneys for  E&K of Phoenix, Inc. 
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Proceedings Under Chapter 11 

Case No. 2:23-bk-02832-DPC 

Adv. Case No. 2:23-ap-00089-DPC 

E&K OF PHOENIX, INC.’S NOTICE 
REGARDING VOLUNTARY 
MEDIATION  

 

 

Pursuant to the Court’s September 14, 2023 Order, E&K of Phoenix, Inc. (“E&K”) 

provides the following information to counsel for Debtor, UMB Bank, N.A., and Pacific 

Proving, LLC.  

E&K will participate in the mediation scheduled to take place on October 11, 2023, 

but only if the debtor verifies, as represented and promised, that a legitimate buyer will be 

involved in the mediation with a reliable offer (or offers) from which E&K can reasonably 

negotiate a settlement of its lien and other claims against the debtor.  

The amount owed to E&K is $2,360,072.15. The principal amount owed to E&K for 

work performed on the Project is $1,750,743.00. Interest is accruing at a rate of 18% per 

annum pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-1183(H) from May 18, 2022. As of September 29, 2023, 

In Re: 

LEGACY CARES, INC., 

Debtor. 

WHOLESALE FLOORS, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 
 

v.  
 
LEGACY CARES, INC., et al. 
 

Defendants. 

Case 2:23-ap-00089-DPC    Doc 147    Filed 10/02/23    Entered 10/02/23 10:02:52    Desc
Main Document      Page 1 of 3



 

 

- 2 - 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Sn
el

l &
 W

ilm
er

  L
.L

.P
.  

 
L

A
W

 O
F

F
IC

E
S

 
O

n
e 

E
as

t 
W

as
h

in
gt

o
n

 S
tr

ee
t,

 S
u

it
e 

2
7

0
0

 
P

h
o

en
ix

, 
A

ri
zo

n
a 

 8
5

0
0

4
-2

5
5

6
 

6
0

2
.3

8
2

.6
0

0
0

 

the total interest accrued is $431,690.00 ($863.38 per diem). The total amount of attorneys’ 

fees accrued since the onset of the payment dispute and up to the present date is 

approximately $175,000.00. The total amount of costs accrued, as of September 26, 2023, 

is $4,100.65. Attorneys’ fees, costs, and interest continue to accrue and will be 

supplemented at the mediation, as necessary. 

 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2nd day of October, 2023.  

 SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 

By: s/Benjamin W. Reeves 
Benjamin W. Reeves 
One East Washington Street 
Suite 2700 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2556 

 

 
Original of the foregoing filed and copies 
emailed/mailed this 2nd day of October, 2023, to: 
 
Michael Charles Brown 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Wholesale Floors, LLC 
 
Bradley David Pack 
Engelman Berger PC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Wholesale Floors, LLC 
 
Robert H. McKirgan 
Randy Papetti 
Papetti Samuels Weiss McKirgan LLP 
16430 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 290 
Scottsdale, AZ  85254 
Attorneys for Debtor 
 
J. Henk Taylor 
Warner Angle Hallam Jackson & Formanek, PLC 
2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ  85016 
Attorneys for Debtor 
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Andrew Abraham 
Alan A. Meda 
Burch & Cracchiolo 
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1700 
Phoenix, AZ 85001 
Attorneys for Pacific Proving, Inc. 
 
Zachary Fairlie 
Peter L. Riggs 
Spencer Fane 
1000 Walnut, Suite 1400 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A. 
 
Jessica Gale 
Spencer Fane  
2415 East Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A. 
 
Charles Markle 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
2375 East Camelback Road, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A. 
 
 
s/Jennifer Thomes    
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