1	Benjamin W. Reeves (#025708)				
2	Benjamin W. Reeves (#025708) SNELL & WILMER LLP. One East Washington Street				
3	Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2556				
4	Telephone: 602.382.6000 Facsimile: 602.382.6070				
5	E-Mail: breeves@swlaw.com Attorneys for E&K of Phoenix, Inc.				
6	NUTLE UNITED OT A TEG DANIZDUDTOV COUDT				
7	IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA				
8	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA				
9	In Re:	Proceedings Under Chapter 11			
10	LEGACY CARES, INC.,	Case No. 2:23-bk-02832-DPC			
11	Debtor.	Adv. Case No. 2:23-ap-00089-DPC			
12	WHOLESALE FLOORS, LLC,	*			
13	Plaintiff,	E&K OF PHOENIX, INC.'S NOTICE REGARDING VOLUNTARY MEDIATION			
14	V.				
15	LEGACY CARES, INC., et al.				
16	Defendants.				
17					
18					
19	Pursuant to the Court's September 14, 2023 Order, E&K of Phoenix, Inc. ("E&K")				
20	provides the following information to counse	el for Debtor, UMB Bank, N.A., and Pacific			
21	Proving, LLC.				
22	E&K will participate in the mediation scheduled to take place on October 11, 2023,				
23	but only if the debtor verifies, as represented and promised, that a legitimate buyer will be				
24	involved in the mediation with a reliable offer (or offers) from which E&K can reasonably				
25	negotiate a settlement of its lien and other claims against the debtor.				
26	The amount owed to E&K is \$2,360,072.15. The principal amount owed to E&K for				
27	work performed on the Project is \$1,750,743.00. Interest is accruing at a rate of 18% per				
28	annum pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-1183(H) from May 18, 2022. As of September 29, 2023,				
Case	Case 2:23-ap-00089-DPC Doc 147 Filed 10/02/23 Entered 10/02/23 10:02:52 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 3				

Snell & Wilmer LAW OFFICES One East Washington Street, Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2556 602.382.6000

	1	the total interest accrued is \$431,690.00 (\$863.38 per diem). The total amount of attorneys'
	2	fees accrued since the onset of the payment dispute and up to the present date is
	3	approximately \$175,000.00. The total amount of costs accrued, as of September 26, 2023,
	4	is \$4,100.65. Attorneys' fees, costs, and interest continue to accrue and will be
	5	supplemented at the mediation, as necessary.
	6	
	7	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2nd day of October, 2023.
	8	SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
	9	
	10	By: <u>s/Benjamin W. Reeves</u> Benjamin W. Reeves
	11	One East Washington Street Suite 2700
00	12	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2556
mer 	13	
Snell & Wilmer LLP DFILES LAW DFFICES East Washington Street, Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2556	14	Original of the foregoing filed and copies emailed/mailed this 2 nd day of October, 2023, to:
	15	Michael Charles Brown
Snell (East Washi Phoenix, A	16	Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 201 East Washington Street, Suite 1200 Phoenix, AZ 85004
One	17	Attorneys for Plaintiff Wholesale Floors, LLC
	18	Bradley David Pack
	19	Engelman Berger PC 2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200 Phoenix A 7 85004
	20	Phoenix, AZ 85004 Attorneys for Plaintiff Wholesale Floors, LLC
	21	Robert H. McKirgan Bandy Papetti
	22	Randy Papetti Papetti Samuels Weiss McKirgan LLP 16430 N. Scottsdale Boad, Suite 290
	23	16430 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 290 Scottsdale, AZ 85254 Attorneys for Debtor
	24	
	25	J. Henk Taylor Warner Angle Hallam Jackson & Formanek, PLC 2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 800
	26	Phoenix, AZ 85016 Attorneys for Debtor
	27	Automeys jor Debior
	28	
C	ase	2:23-ap-00089-DPC Doc 147 Filed 10/02423 Entered 10/02/23 10:02:52 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 3

Andrew Abraham Alan A. Mcda Burch & Cracchiolo 1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1700 Phoenix, AZ 85001 Attorneys for Pacific Proving. Inc. Zachary Fairlie 5 Peter L. Riggs Spencer Fare 6 1000 Walnut, Suite 1400 Kanasa City, MO 64106 Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A. 11 Charles Markle Greenberg Traurig, LLP 2375 East Camelback Road, Suite 600 Phoenix, AZ 85016 Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A. 13 Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A. 14 SJennifer Thomes

Desc